

Town Council Agenda Report

Date:	Ferbuary 25, 2020	Item No. 9
To:	Honorable Mayor and Town Council	
Subject:	RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL AUTHORIZING OF APPLICATIONS FOR ALL CALRECYCLE GRANTS	3 SUBMITTAL
From:	Douglas Robertson, Town Manager	
Submitted by:	Guy Eisenbrey, CCEO Code Enforcement Manager	
Budgeted Item:	□ Yes □ No ⊠ N/A	

RECOMMENDED ACTION

That the Town Council adopt Resolution No. 2020-07, a resolution of the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley authoring the Town Manager to execute Department of Resources, recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) grants on behalf of the Town of Apple Valley.

BACKGROUND

Historically, the Town of Apple Valley has applied for and been awarded these invaluable grant funds and CalRecycle has been an invaluable partner in maintaining the Town's "Better Way of Life." With funds from CalRecycle over the last twenty years, both teams have either successfully diverted or abated in excess of 100,000 waste tires and millions of pounds of trash that potentially would have otherwise spoiled the Town's rural appeal and pristine desert landscape.

FISCAL IMPACT

None, however, there is the potential of losing out on CalRecycle grant funds used for functions and events the Town has historically provided its residents.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution No. 2020-07

RESOLUTION NO 2020-07

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATION FOR ALL CALRECYCLE GRANTS FOR WHICH THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY IS ELIGIBLE

WHEREAS, Public Resources Code sections 48000 et seq. authorize the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) to administer various grant programs (grants) in furtherance of the State of California's (state) efforts to reduce, recycle and reuse solid waste generated in the state thereby preserving landfill capacity and protecting public health and safety and the environment; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this authority CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the application, awarding, and management of the grants; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle grant application procedures require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of CalRecycle grants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley authorizes the submittal of application(s) to CalRecycle for all grants for which the Town of Apple Valley is eligible; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Manager, or their designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the Town of Apple Valley all grant documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, amendments and requests for payment, necessary to secure grant funds and implement the approved grant project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these authorizations are effective for five (5) years from the date of adoption of this resolution.

APPROVED and **ADOPTED** by the Town Council and signed by the Mayor and attested by the Town Clerk this 25th day of February, 2020.

Scott Nassif, Mayor

ATTEST:

La Vonda M-Pearson, Town Clerk